ACT 50

H. B. NO. 329

A Bill for an Act Relating to Tax Exemption for Leprosy Patients. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 246-30, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 246-30 Person affected with leprosy. Any person who has been declared by authority of law to be a person affected with leprosy in the communicable stage and is admitted to a hospital for isolation treatment, shall, so long as he is so hospitalized, and thereafter for so long as such person has been so declared to be therefrom temporarily released, shall, so long as he remains or continues under temporary release, be exempted from real property taxes on all real property owned by him on the date when he was declared to be a person so affected with leprosy, up to, but not exceeding, a taxable value of \$15,000."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New ma-

terial is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.\*

SECTION 3. This Act, upon its approval, shall take effect on July 1, 1973.

(Approved May 7, 1973.)

<sup>\*</sup>Edited accordingly.